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1. Field of application
Personal protective equipment (PPE).
Anti-slip soles for snow and frozen ground.  
These soles are not designed for mountaineering. They do not completely eliminate the risk 
of slipping. 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose other than 
that for which it is designed. 
The product has been evaluated by experts on the following points: resistance to slipping on 
icy ground, pull-testing the fastening system at low temperatures, corrosion of the metal parts, 
weights and dimensions, practical performance test. 

Responsibility
WARNING
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all instructions for use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety, and you assume the 
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or 
if you do not fully understand the instructions for use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Sole, (2) Front points, (3) Rear points, (4) Rivet. 
Principal materials: rubber, steel and plastic (points), plastic rivet.

3. Inspection, points to verify
Before each use
Check the general condition of the anti-slip soles. 
Check the number of points, and that the rivet is present. 
Check that there are no cracks in the rubber.

During each use
Regularly verify that the anti-slip soles are securely attached to your shoes.

4. Fitting to your shoes
These anti-slip soles adjust to fit most shoes, and shoes with flat soles.

5. Additional information
When to retire your equipment:
WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending 
on the type and intensity of usage and the usage environment (harsh environments, marine 
environment, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical products, etc.). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It has been subjected to a major fall (or load). 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique, or 
incompatibility with other equipment, etc. 
Destroy retired equipment to prevent further use.
A. Lifetime - B. Acceptable temperatures - C. Usage precautions - D. Cleaning - 
E. Drying - F. Storage/transport - G. Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl 
facilities, except replacement parts) - H. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against all material or manufacturing defects. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation, 
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which 
this product is not designed.

Traceability and markings
a. Notified body performing the CE type exam - b. Year of manufacture - c. Month of 
manufacture - d. Internal number - e. Manufacturer
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1. Champ d’application
Équipement de protection individuelle (EPI).
Semelles antidérapantes pour la neige et le sol gelé.  
Ces semelles ne sont pas destinées à l’alpinisme. Elles n’éliminent pas complètement le risque 
de glissade. 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans toute autre situation que 
celle pour laquelle il est prévu. 
Le produit a fait l’objet d’une évaluation à dire d’experts sur les points suivants : résistance à la 
glisse sur sol glacé, traction sur le système de fermeture à basses températures, corrosion des 
parties métalliques, poids et dimensions, essai pratique de performance. 

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses performances et ses 
limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez 
les conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous 
n’avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation, n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Semelle, (2) Pointes avant, (3) Pointes arrière, (4) Rivet. 
Matériaux principaux : caoutchouc, pointes en acier et plastique, rivet plastique.

3. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Avant toute utilisation
Contrôlez l’état général des semelles antidérapantes. 
Contrôlez le nombre de pointes et la présence du rivet. 
Vérifiez l’absence de fissures sur le caoutchouc.

Pendant l’utilisation
Contrôlez régulièrement la bonne tenue de vos semelles antidérapantes sur la chaussure.

4. Ajustement à vos chaussures
Ces semelles antidérapantes sont ajustables à la plupart des chaussures et à des chaussures 
à semelles plates. 

5. Informations complémentaires
Mise au rebut :
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter un produit après une 
seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnement d’utilisation : milieux agressifs, 
milieu marin, arêtes coupantes, températures extrêmes, produits chimiques, etc.). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a subi une chute importante (ou effort). 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa 
fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 
- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, technique ou incompatibilité 
avec d’autres équipements, etc.). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
A. Durée de vie - B. Températures tolérées - C. Précautions d’usage - D. Nettoyage - 
E. Séchage - F. Stockage/transport - G. Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des 
ateliers Petzl sauf pièces de rechange) - H. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation, 
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations 
pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Organisme notifié intervenant pour l’examen CE - b. Année de fabrication - c. Mois de 
fabrication - d. Numéro interne - e. Fabricant

DE

1. Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA).
Schuhspikes für Schnee und Glätte.  
Schuhspikes sind nicht zum Bergsteigen geeignet. Das Risiko auszurutschen kann nicht 
vollkommen ausgeschlossen werden. 
Dieses Produkt darf nicht über seine Grenzen hinaus belastet werden. Es darf ausschließlich zu 
dem Zweck verwendet werden, für den es entworfen wurde. 
Das Produkt wurde in folgenden Punkten von Experten geprüft: Rutschsicherheit auf vereistem 
Untergrund, Belastung des Verschlusssystems bei Kälte, Korrosion der Metallteile, Gewicht 
und Maße, praktische Leistungsprüfung. 

Haftung
ACHTUNG
Vor dem Gebrauch dieser Ausrüstung müssen Sie: 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitung vollständig lesen und verstehen 
- Fachgerecht zur richtigen Benutzung der Ausrüstung ausgebildet sein 
- Sich mit Ihrer Ausrüstung vertraut machen, die Möglichkeiten und Einschränkungen kennen 
lernen 
- Die mit dem Einsatz verbundenen Risiken verstehen und akzeptieren

Die Nichtberücksichtigung auch nur einer dieser Warnungen kann zu 
schweren Verletzungen oder sogar Tod führen.
Sie sind für Ihre Handlungen, Entscheidungen und für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich und tragen 
die Konsequenzen. Wenn Sie nicht in der Lage sind, diese Verantwortung zu übernehmen, 
oder wenn Sie die Gebrauchshinweise nicht richtig verstanden haben, benutzen Sie diese 
Ausrüstung nicht.

2. Benennung der Teile
(1) Sohle, (2) Vordere Metallstifte, (3) Hintere Metallstifte, (4) Niete. 
Materialien: Gummi, Stifte aus Stahl und Kunststoff, Kunststoffniete.

3. Überprüfung, zu kontrollierende Punkte
Vor jedem Einsatz
Kontrollieren Sie den allgemeinen Zustand der Schuhspikes. 
Kontrollieren Sie die Zahl der Stifte und das Vorhandensein der Niete. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gummi keine Risse aufweist.

Während des Gebrauchs
Überprüfen Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen den festen Halt der Spikes am Schuh.

4. Anpassen an die Schuhe
Die Schuhspikes sind für die meisten Schuharten (auch mit dünnen Sohlen) geeignet. 

5. Zusätzliche Informationen
Aussondern von Ausrüstung:
ACHTUNG, außergewöhnliche Umstände können die Aussonderung eines Produkts 
nach einer einmaligen Anwendung erforderlich machen (Art und Intensität der Benutzung, 
Anwendungsbereich: aggressive Umgebungen, Meeresklima, scharfe Kanten, extreme 
Temperaturen, Chemikalien usw.). 
In folgenden Fällen muss ein Produkt ausgesondert werden: 
- Nach einem schweren Sturz (oder Belastung) 
- Das Überprüfungsergebnis ist nicht zufriedenstellend, das Produkt fällt bei der Überprüfung 
durch Sie bezweifeln seine Zuverlässigkeit. 
- Die vollständige Gebrauchsgeschichte ist nicht bekannt 
- Das Produkt ist veraltet (Änderung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, der Normen und der 
technischen Vorschriften, Inkompatibilität mit anderen Ausrüstungsgegenständen usw.) 
Zerstören und entsorgen Sie diese Produkte, um ihren weiteren Gebrauch zu verhindern.
A. Lebensdauer - B. Temperaturbeständigkeit - C. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen - D. Reinigung - 
E. Trocknung - F. Lagerung/Transport - G. Änderungen/Reparaturen (außerhalb der Petzl 
Betriebsstätten nicht zulässig, ausgenommen Ersatzteile) - H. Fragen/Kontakt

3 Jahre Garantie
Auf Material- und Fabrikationsfehler. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind: normale 
Abnutzung, Oxidation, Änderungen oder Nachbesserungen, unsachgemäße Lagerung, 
unsachgemäße Wartung, Nachlässigkeiten und Anwendungen für die das Produkt nicht 
bestimmt ist.

Rückverfolgbarkeit und Markierung
a. Benannte Stelle für die EG-Baumusterprüfung - b. Herstellungsjahr - c. Herstellungsmonat - 
d. Interne Nummer - e. Hersteller
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1. Campo di applicazione
Dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI).
Solette antiscivolo per neve e terreno gelato.  
Queste solette non sono destinate all’alpinismo. Non eliminano completamente il rischio di 
scivoloni. 
Questo prodotto non deve essere sollecitato oltre i suoi limiti o in qualsiasi altra situazione 
differente da quella per cui è destinato. 
Il prodotto è stato oggetto di una valutazione d’esperti sui seguenti punti: resistenza allo 
scivolamento su terreno ghiacciato, trazione sul sistema di chiusura a basse temperature, 
corrosione delle parti metalliche, peso e dimensioni, prova pratica di prestazione. 

Responsabilità
ATTENZIONE
Prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo, occorre: 
- Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni d’uso. 
- Ricevere una formazione adeguata sul suo utilizzo. 
- Acquisire familiarità con il dispositivo, imparare a conoscerne le prestazioni e i limiti. 
- Comprendere e accettare i rischi indotti.

Il mancato rispetto di una sola di queste avvertenze può essere la causa di 
ferite gravi o mortali.
Voi siete responsabili delle vostre azioni, delle vostre decisioni e della vostra sicurezza e ve ne 
assumete le conseguenze. Se non siete in grado di assumervi questa responsabilità, o se non 
avete compreso le istruzioni d’uso, non utilizzare questo dispositivo.

2. Nomenclatura
(1) Soletta, (2) Punte anteriori, (3) Punte posteriori, (4) Rivetto. 
Materiali principali: gomma , punte in acciaio e plastica, rivetto di plastica.

3. Controllo, punti da verificare
Prima di ogni utilizzo
Controllare lo stato generale delle solette antiscivolo. 
Controllare il numero di punte e la presenza del rivetto. 
Verificare l’assenza di fessurazioni sulla gomma.

Durante l’utilizzo
Controllare regolarmente la buona tenuta delle solette antiscivolo sullo scarpone.

4. Sistemazione sugli scarponi
Queste solette antiscivolo sono regolabili sulla maggior parte degli scarponi e su scarponi con 
suole piatte. 

5. Informazioni supplementari
Eliminazione:
ATTENZIONE, un evento eccezionale può comportare l’eliminazione del prodotto dopo un solo 
utilizzo (tipo ed intensità di utilizzo, ambiente di utilizzo: ambienti aggressivi, ambiente marino, 
parti taglienti, temperature estreme, prodotti chimici, ecc.). 
Il prodotto deve essere eliminato quando: 
- Ha subito una forte caduta (o sforzo). 
- Il risultato dei controlli del prodotto non è soddisfacente. Si ha un dubbio sulla sua affidabilità. 
- Non si conosce l’intera storia del suo utilizzo. 
- Quando il suo utilizzo è obsoleto (evoluzione delle leggi, delle normative, delle tecniche o 
incompatibilità con altri dispositivi, ecc.). 
Distruggere i prodotti scartati per evitarne un futuro utilizzo.
A. Durata - B. Temperature tollerate - C. Precauzioni d’uso - D. Pulizia - E. Asciugatura - 
F. Stoccaggio/trasporto - G. Modifiche/riparazioni (proibite al di fuori degli stabilimenti Petzl 
salvo pezzi di ricambio) - H. Domande/contatto

Garanzia 3 anni
Contro ogni difetto di materiale o di fabbricazione. Sono esclusi: usura normale, ossidazione, 
modifiche o ritocchi, cattiva conservazione, manutenzione impropria, negligenze, utilizzi ai quali 
questo prodotto non è destinato.

Tracciabilità e marcatura
a. Ente riconosciuto che interviene per l’esame CE - b. Anno di fabbricazione - c. Mese di 
fabbricazione - d. Numero interno - e. Fabbricante
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1. Campo de aplicación
Equipo de protección individual (EPI).
Suelas antideslizantes para la nieve y los suelos helados.  
Estas suelas no están destinadas al alpinismo. No eliminan completamente el riesgo de 
resbalar. 
Este producto no debe ser solicitado más allá de sus límites o en cualquier otra situación para 
la que no esté previsto. 
El producto ha sido objeto de una evaluación por parte de expertos sobre los puntos 
siguientes: resistencia a los resbalones sobre suelo helado, tracción sobre el sistema de 
cierre a bajas temperaturas, corrosión de las partes metálicas, peso y dimensiones, y ensayo 
práctico de comportamiento. 

Responsabilidad
ATENCIÓN
Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe: 
- Leer y comprender todas las instrucciones de utilización. 
- Formarse específicamente en la utilización de este equipo. 
- Familiarizarse con su equipo y aprender a conocer sus prestaciones y sus limitaciones. 
- Comprender y aceptar los riesgos derivados.

El no respeto de una sola de estas advertencias puede ser la causa de 
heridas graves o mortales.
Usted es responsable de sus actos, sus decisiones y su seguridad y asume las consecuencias 
de los mismos. Si usted no está dispuesto a asumir esta responsabilidad o si no ha 
comprendido bien las instrucciones de utilización, no utilice este equipo.

2. Nomenclatura
(1) Suela, (2) Puntas delanteras, (3) Puntas traseras, (4) Remache. 
Materiales principales: caucho, puntas de acero y plástico y remache de plástico.

3. Control, puntos a verificar
Antes de cualquier utilización
Controle el estado general de las suelas antideslizantes. 
Controle el número de puntas y la presencia del remache. 
Compruebe la ausencia de fisuras en el caucho.

Durante la utilización
Controle regularmente la buena sujeción de las suelas antideslizantes en el calzado.

4. Ajuste al calzado
Estas suelas antideslizantes se ajustan a la mayoría de calzado y a los zapatos de suela plana. 

5. Información complementaria
Dar de baja:
ATENCIÓN: un suceso excepcional puede llevarle a dar de baja un producto después de una 
sola utilización (tipo e intensidad de utilización, entorno de utilización: ambientes agresivos, 
ambientes marinos, aristas cortantes, temperaturas extremas, productos químicos, etc.). 
Un producto debe darse de baja cuando: 
- Ha sufrido una caída importante (o esfuerzo). 
- El resultado de las revisiones del producto no es satisfactorio. Duda de su fiabilidad. 
- No conoce el historial completo de utilización. 
- Cuando su utilización es obsoleta (evolución legislativa, normativa, técnica o incompatibilidad 
con otros equipos, etc.). 
Destruya estos productos para evitar una utilización futura.
A. Vida útil - B. Temperaturas toleradas - C. Precauciones de utilización - D. Limpieza - 
E. Secado - F. Almacenamiento/transporte - G. Modificaciones/reparaciones (prohibidas 
fuera de los talleres de Petzl, excepto las piezas de recambio) - H. Preguntas/contacto

Garantía 3 años
Contra cualquier defecto del material o de fabricación. Se excluye: el desgaste normal, la 
oxidación, las modificaciones o retoques, el almacenamiento incorrecto, el mantenimiento 
incorrecto, las negligencias y las utilizaciones para las que este producto no está destinado.

Trazabilidad y marcado
a. Organismo notificado que interviene en el examen CE de tipo - b.Año de fabricación - 
c. Mes de fabricación - d. Número interno - e. Fabricante

PT

1. Campo de aplicação
Equipamento de protecção individual (EPI).
Sobre-solas antiderrapantes para neve e solo gelado.  
Estas sobre-solas não se destinam ao alpinismo. Não eliminam completamente o risco de 
escorregar. 
Este produto não deve ser solicitado para lá dos seus limites ou em qualquer situação para a 
qual não tenha sido previsto. 
O produto foi objecto duma avaliação de peritos sobre os pontos seguintes: resistência ao 
deslize em solo gelado, tracção no sistema de fecho a baixas temperaturas, corrosão das 
partes metálicas, peso e dimensões, ensaio prático de performance. 

Responsabilidade
ATENÇÃO
Antes de utilizar este equipamento, deve: 
- Ler e compreender todas as instruções de utilização. 
- Formar-se especificamente na utilização deste equipamento. 
- Familiarizar-se com o seu equipamento, aprender a conhecer as suas performances e as 
suas limitações. 
- Compreender e aceitar os riscos inerentes.

O não respeito destes avisos poderá causar ferimentos graves ou mortais.
Você é responsável pelos seus actos, pelas suas decisões, pela sua segurança e assume 
as consequências. Se não se sente à medida de assumir essa responsabilidade, ou se não 
entendeu bem as instruções de utilização, não utilize este equipamento.

2. Nomenclatura
(1) Sobre-sola, (2) Pontos da frente, (3) Pontos atrás, (4) Rebite. 
Matérias principais: borracha, pontas em aço e plástico, rebite plástico.

3. Controle, pontos a verificar
Antes de qualquer utilização
Controle o estado geral das sobre-solas antiderrapantes. 
Controle o número de pontos e a presença do rebite. 
Verifique a ausência de fissuras na borracha.

Durante a utilização
Controle regularmente a boa presa das suas sobre-solas antiderrapantes ao calçado.

4. Ajuste ao calçado
Estas sobre-solas antiderrapantes são ajustáveis à maioria do calçado e ao calçado de sola 
plana.

5. Informações complementares
Abater um produto:
ATENÇÃO, um evento excepcional pode conduzir ao abate de um produto após uma só 
utilização (tipo e intensidade de utilização, ambiente de utilização: ambientes agressivos, 
ambientes marinhos, arestas cortantes, temperaturas extremas, produtos químicos, etc.). 
Um produto deve ser abatido quando: 
- Foi sujeito a uma queda importante (ou esforço). 
- O resultado das verificações do produto não é satisfatório. Você tem uma dúvida sobre a 
sua fiabilidade. 
- Você não conhece a história completa de utilização. 
- Quando a sua utilização está obsoleta (evolução legislativa, normativa, técnica ou 
incompatibilidade com outros equipamentos, etc.). 
Destrua os produtos abatidos para evitar uma futura utilização.
A. Duração de vida - B. Temperaturas toleradas - C. Precauções de utilização - 
D. Limpeza - E. Secagem - F. Armazenamento/transporte - G. Modificações/reparações 
(interditas fora das oficinas Petzl salvo peças sobresselentes) - H. Questões/contacto

Garantia 3 anos
Contra qualquer defeito de material ou fabrico. Estão excluídos: desgaste normal, oxidação, 
modificações ou retoques, mau armazenamento, má manutenção, negligências, utilizações 
para as quais este produto não está destinado.

Traçabilidade e marcações
a. Organismo notificado interveniente para o exame CE - b. Ano de fabrico - c. Mês de 
fabrico - d. Número interno - e. Fabricante
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1. Toepassingsveld
Persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM).
Antislipzolen voor op sneeuw of bevroren terrein.  
Deze zolen zijn niet geschikt voor alpinisme. Ze sluiten het risico op uitglijden niet volledig uit. 
Dit product mag niet méér belast worden dan toegelaten en mag niet gebruikt worden in elke 
situatie waarvoor het niet voorzien is. 
Het product werd getest door experten op het vlak van: antislipeigenschappen op ijs, tractie 
op het sluitingssysteem bij lage temperaturen, corrosie van de metalen onderdelen, gewicht en 
afmetingen en praktische prestaties. 

Verantwoordelijkheid
OPGELET
Voordat u deze uitrusting gebruikt, moet u: 
- Alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen. 
- Een aangepaste training hebben gevolgd voor het gebruik van deze uitrusting. 
- Zich vertrouwd maken met uw uitrusting, en de prestaties en beperkingen ervan leren 
kennen. 
- De inherente risico’s begrijpen en aanvaarden.

Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid, en neemt dan ook persoonlijk de 
gevolgen op zich. Indien u niet in staat bent om deze verantwoordelijkheid op zich te nemen of 
de gebruiksinstructies niet goed begrepen heeft, gebruik dit apparaat dan niet.

2. Terminologie van de onderdelen
(1) Zool, (2) Voorste punten, (3) Achterste punten, (4) Klinknagel. 
Belangrijkste materialen: rubber, punten in staal en plastic, klinknagel in plastic.

3. Check: te controleren punten
Vóór elk gebruik
Controleer de algemene staat van de antislipzolen. 
Controleer het aantal punten en de aanwezigheid van de klinknagel. 
Ga na of het rubber niet gescheurd is.

Tijdens het gebruik
Controleer regelmatig of de antislipzolen nog goed vastzitten op uw schoenen.

4. Aanpassing aan uw schoenen
Deze antislipzolen kunnen aan de meeste schoenen en aan schoenen met een platte zool 
aangepast worden. 

5. Extra informatie
Afschrijven:
OPGELET: een uitzonderlijk voorval kan u ertoe brengen het product af te schrijven na één 
enkel gebruik (type en intensiteit van gebruik, gebruiksomgeving: agressieve milieus, zeewater, 
scherpe randen, extreme temperaturen, chemische producten, enz.). 
Een product moet worden afgeschreven wanneer: 
- Het een belangrijke val (of belasting) heeft ondergaan. 
- Het resultaat van de controles van het product geen voldoening geeft. U twijfelt aan de 
betrouwbaarheid ervan. 
- U zijn volledige gebruikshistoriek niet kent. 
- Het product in onbruik is geraakt (evolutie van de wetten, de normen, de technieken of 
onverenigbaarheid met de andere delen van de uitrusting, enz.). 
Vernietig deze afgeschreven producten om een verder gebruik te vermijden.
A. Levensduur - B. Toegelaten temperatuur - C. Gebruiksvoorschriften - D. Reiniging - 
E. Droging - F. Berging/transport - G. Veranderingen/herstellingen (verboden buiten de 
Petzl ateliers, behalve voor vervangstukken) - H. Vragen/contact

3 jaar garantie
Voor fabricagefouten of materiaalfouten. Met uitzondering van: normale slijtage, oxidatie, 
veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid of 
toepassingen waarvoor dit product niet bestemd is.

Markering en tracering van de producten
a. Erkend keuringsorganisme dat zich uitspreekt over het EC-examen - b. Fabricagejaar - 
c. Fabricagemaand - d. Intern nummer - e. Fabrikant

SE

1. Användningsområden
Personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE).
Halkfria sulor för snö och is.  
Dessa sulor är inte avsedda för bergsklättring. De eliminierar ej risken helt för att halka. 
Denna produkt får inte belastas över sin hållfasthetsgräns eller användas till ändamål den inte 
är avsedd för. 
Produkten har bedömts av experter på följande punkter: motståndskraft mot halka, dragtest 
av fästsystemet vid låga temperaturer, rost på metalldelar, vikt och dimensioner, praktiska 
prestandatest.

Ansvar
VARNING
Innan du använder denna utrustning måste du: 
- Läsa och förstå samtliga användarinstruktioner. 
- Få särskild övning i hur utrustningen ska användas. 
- Lära känna utrustningens egenskaper och begränsningar. 
- Förstå och godta befintliga risker.

Om dessa varningar ignoreras kan det medföra allvarliga skador eller 
dödsfall.
Du ansvarar själv för dina egna handlingar, beslut och din säkerhet och är medveten om 
konsekvenserna av dessa. Använd inte produkten om du inte kan eller har möjlighet att ta 
detta ansvar eller denna risk, eller inte förstår någon av dessa instruktioner.

2. Utrustningens delar
(1) Sula, (2) Dubbar fram, (3) Dubbar bak, (4) Knapp. 
Huvudsakliga material: gummi, stål och plast (dubbar), knapp i plast.

3. Besiktning, punkter att kontrollera
Före varje användningstillfälle
Kontrollera skicket på sulorna. 
Kontrollera antalet dubbar, och att knappen sitter kvar. 
Kontrollera att det inte finns några sprickor i gummit.

Vid varje användningstillfälle
Kontrollera regelbundet att sulorna är ordentligt fastsatta på skorna.

4. Passning på skor
Dessa sulor kan justeras att passa på de flesta skor, och skor med platta sulor.

5. Ytterlig information
När produkten inte längre ska användas:
VARNING: en extrem händelse kan leda till att produkten måste kasseras efter ett enda 
användningstillfälle, beroende på hur och var den använts och vad den utsatts för (tuffa miljöer, 
hav, vassa kanter, extrema temperaturer, kemikalier, etc.). 
Produkten måste kasseras när: 
- Den har blivit utsatt för ett större fall eller kraftig belastning. 
- Den inte klarar besiktningen. Du tvivlar på dess skick. 
- Du inte helt och hållet känner till dess historia. 
- När den blir omodern pga ändringar i lagstiftningen, nya standarder, ny teknik eller är 
inkompatibel med annan utrustning etc. 
Förstör all utrustning som inte längre används för att undvika framtida bruk.
A. Livslängd - B. Godkända temperaturer - C. Försiktighetsåtgärder användning - 
D. Rengöring - E. Torkning - F. Förvaring/Transport - G. Ändringar/reparationer (ej tillåtna 
utanför Petzls lokaler, undantaget reservdelar) - H. Frågor/kontakt

3 års garanti
Mot alla material- och tillverkningsfel. Undantag: normalt slitage, rost, modifieringar eller 
ändringar, felaktig förvaring, dåligt underhåll, försumlighet eller felaktig användning.

Spårbarhet och märkningar
a. Underrättat organ som genomför inspektion av CE-typning - b. Tillverkningsår - 
c. Tillverkningsmånad - d. Internt nummer - e. Tillverkare

FI

1. Käyttötarkoitus
Henkilösuojain (PPE).
Liukuesteet lumisella ja jäisellä alustalla käytettäväksi.  
Näitä liukuesteitä ei ole suunniteltu vuorikiipeilyyn. Ne eivät täysin poista liukastumisriskiä. 
Tätä tuotetta ei saa kuormittaa yli sen kestokyvyn, eikä sitä saa käyttää mihinkään muuhun 
tarkoitukseen kuin siihen, mihin se on suunniteltu. 
Asiantuntijat ovat testanneet tuotteen seuraavien kohtien kannalta: liukastumisen esto jäisessä 
maassa, kiinnitysmekanismin vetotestaus kylmissä lämpötiloissa, metalliosien korroosio, paino 
ja mitat, käytännön suoritustesti.

Vastuu
VAROITUS
Ennen tämän varusteen käyttämistä sinun pitää: 
- Lukea ja ymmärtää kaikki käyttöohjeet. 
- Hankkia käyttöä varten erikoiskoulutus. 
- Tutustua sen käyttökelpoisuuteen ja rajoituksiin. 
- Ymmärtää ja hyväksyä tähän liittyvät riskit.

Näiden varoitusten huomiotta jättäminen saattaa johtaa vakavaan 
loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan.
Olet vastuussa teoistasi, päätöksistäsi sekä turvallisuudestasi ja sinä kannat seuraukset näistä. 
Jos et ole kykenevä tai oikeutettu ottamaan tätä vastuuta, tai jos et ymmärrä täysin näitä 
ohjeita, älä käytä tätä varustetta.

2. Osaluettelo
(1) Pohja, (2) Etupiikit, (3) Takapiikit, (4) Niitti. 
Päämateriaalit: kumi, teräs ja muovi (piikit), muoviniitti.

3. Tarkastuskohteet
Ennen jokaista käyttöä
Tarkasta liukuesteiden kunto. 
Tarkasta että piikkejä on oikea määrä ja että niitti on paikallaan. 
Tarkista, että kumissa ei ole halkeamia.

Jokaisen käytön aikana
Varmista säännöllisesti että liukuesteet ovat hyvin kiinni kengissäsi.

4. Sovittaminen kenkiin
Nämä liukuesteet sopivat useimpiin kenkiin, myös kenkiin joissa on tasaiset pohjat.

5. Lisätietoa
Milloin varusteet poistetaan käytöstä:
HUOMIO: erikoistapauksissa saatat joutua poistamaan tuotteen käytöstä vain yhden ainoan 
käyttökerran jälkeen. Tämä riippuu käytön rasittavuudesta ja käyttöolosuhteista (ankarat 
olosuhteet, meriympäristö, terävät reunat, äärimmäiset lämpötilat, kemikaalit jne.). 
Tuote on poistettava käytöstä, kun: 
- se on altistunut rajulle pudotukselle (tai raskaalle kuormitukselle) 
- se ei läpäise tarkastusta tai sinulla on pienikin epäilys sen luotettavuudesta. 
- et tunne sen käyttöhistoriaa täysin 
- se vanhenee lainsäädännön, standardien, tekniikoiden tms. muuttumisen vuoksi tai kun se 
tulee yhteensopimattomaksi muiden varusteiden kanssa. 
Tuhoa käytöstä poistetut varusteet, jottei kukaan käytä niitä enää.
A. Käyttöikä - B. Hyväksytyt käyttölämpötilat - C Käytön varotoimet - D. Puhdistus - 
E. Kuivaaminen - F. Säilytys/kuljetus - G. Muutokset/korjaukset (kielletty muiden kuin 
Petzlin toimesta, ei koske varaosia) - H. Kysymykset/yhteydenotto

3 vuoden takuu
Kattaa kaikki materiaali- ja valmistusviat. Takuuseen eivät kuulu: normaali kuluminen, 
hapettuminen, varusteeseen tehdyt muutokset, virheellinen säilytys, huono hoito ja 
välinpitämättömyyden tai sellaisen käytön aiheuttamat vauriot, johon tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu.

Jäljitettävyys ja merkinnät
a. CE-tyyppitarkastuksen suorittava taho - b. Valmistusvuosi - c. Valmistuskuukausi - 
d. Sisäinen numero - e. Valmistaja
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1. Bruksområde
Personlig verneutstyr (PVU).
Antiskli-såler for bruk på snø og isete underlag.  
Sålene er ikke egnet for fjellklatring. De eliminerer ikke fullstendig risikoen for å skli. 
Produktet må ikke brukes utover dets begrensninger eller i andre situasjoner som det ikke er 
beregnet for. 
Produktet er evaluert på følgende punkt: sklisikkerhet på isete underlag, strekk-test av 
festesystemet ved lave temperaturer, korrosjon av metalldelene, vekt og dimensjoner, praktisk 
funksjonstest. 

Ansvar
ADVARSEL
Før du tar i bruk utstyret, må du: 
– Lese og forstå alle bruksanvisningene. 
– Sørge for å få spesifikk opplæring i hvordan produktet skal brukes. 
– Gjøre deg kjent med produktet, og tilegne deg kunnskap om dets kapasitet og 
begrensninger. 
– Forstå og akseptere risikoen i aktiviteter som involverer bruk av produktet.

Manglende respekt for selv ett av disse punktene kan medføre alvorlig 
personskade eller død.
Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, avgjørelser og din egen sikkerhet, og du tar selv 
på deg ansvaret for dette. Dersom du ikke er i stand til å ta på deg dette ansvaret eller dersom 
du ikke forstår bruksanvisningene, skal du ikke bruke utstyret.

2. Liste over deler
(1) Såle, (2) Fronttagger, (3) Baktagger, (4) Nagle. 
Hovedmaterialer: gummi, stål og plast (tagger), nagle i plast.

3. Kontrollpunkter
Før du bruker produktet
Kontroller antiskli-sålene. 
Sjekk at taggene er intakte og at naglen er tilstede. 
Påse at det ikke er sprekker i selve gummien.

Under bruk
Sjekk regelmessig at sålene er godt festet til skoene.

4. Slik tilpasser du sålene til skoene
Antiskli-sålen kan tilpasses de fleste skotyper, også sko med flate såler.

5. Tilleggsinformasjon
Kassering av utstyr:
ADVARSEL: Spesielle hendelser kan begrense produktets levetid til kun én gangs bruk. 
Eksempler på dette er eksponering for barskt klima, saltvann, skarpe kanter, ekstreme 
temperaturer, kjemiske produkter osv. 
Et produkt må kasseres når: 
– det har tatt et kraftig fall eller stor belastning 
– det ikke blir godkjent i kontroll og du er i tvil om det er pålitelig 
– du ikke kjenner produktets fullstendige historie 
– det blir foreldet på grunn av utvikling og endring av lovtekster, standarder, bruksteknikker, og 
når det blir inkompatibelt med annet utstyr osv. 
Ødelegg gammelt utstyr for å hindre videre bruk.
A. Levetid - B. Temperaturbegrensninger - C. Forholdsregler for bruk - D. Rengjøring- 
E. Tørking - F. Oppbevaring/transport - G. Modifiseringer/reparasjoner (som ikke er 
godkjent av Petzl er forbudt, med unntak av når det gjelder utbyttbare deler) - H. Spørsmål/
kontakt oss

3 års garanti
På alle materielle feil og fabrikasjonsfeil. Følgende dekkes ikke av garantien: Normal slitasje, 
oksidering, endringer eller modifikasjoner, feil lagring, dårlig vedlikehold eller annen bruk enn 
det produktet er beregnet for.

Sporbarhet og merking
a. Teknisk kontrollorgan som utfører CE-godkjenningen - b. Produksjonsår - 
c. Produksjonsmåned - d. Internt nummer - e. Produsent
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1. Rozsah použití
Osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP).
Protiskluzové návleky pro zasněžené a namrzlé povrchy.  
Nejsou určeny pro alpinismus. Kompletně nesnižují riziko uklouznutí. 
Zatížení tohoto výrobku nesmí překročit uvedenou hodnotu pevnosti, výrobek nesmí být 
používán jiným způsobem, než pro který je určen. 
Produkt byl zkoušen odborníky v těchto oblastech: odolnost vůči uklouznutí na zmrzlém 
povrchu, testování upínacího systému na tah v nízkých teplotách, koroze kovových částí, 
hmotnost a rozměry, praktické použití. 

Zodpovědnost
UPOZORNĚNÍ
Před používáním tohoto výrobku je nutné: 
- Přečíst si a prostudovat celý návod k použití. 
- Nacvičit správné používání výrobku. 
- Seznámit se s možnostmi výrobku a s omezeními jeho použití. 
- Pochopit a přijmout rizika spojená s jeho používáním.

Opomenutí či porušení některého z těchto pravidel může vést k vážnému 
poranění nebo smrti.
Za své činy, rozhodnutí a bezpečnost zodpovídáte sami a stejně jste si vědomi možných 
následků. Jestliže nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovědnost přijmout, nebo 
pokud nerozumíte jakékoliv z těchto instrukcí, výrobek nepoužívejte.

2. Popis částí
(1) Podrážka, (2) Přední hroty, (3) Zadní hroty, (4) Nýt. 
Použité materiály: guma, ocel a plast (hroty), plastový nýt.

3. Prohlídka, kontrolní body
Před každým použitím
Zkontrolujte celkový stav protiskluzových návleků. 
Zkontrolujte počet hrotů a přítomnost nýtu. 
Zkontrolujte, zda li na kovovém rámu a hrotech nejsou praskliny.

Během používání
Pravidelně kontrolujte bezpečné připojení protiskluzových návleků k vaší obuvi.

4. Připojení na obuv
Protiskluzové návleky lze nasadit na většinu modelů obuvi a na obuv s plochou podrážkou.

5. Doplňkové informace
Kdy vaše vybavení vyřadit:
POZOR: některé výjimečné situace mohou způsobit okamžité vyřazení výrobku již po prvním 
použití, to závisí na druhu, intenzitě a prostředí ve kterém je výrobek používán (znečištěné 
prostředí, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikálie, atd.). 
Výrobek musí být vyřazen pokud: 
- Byl vystaven těžkému pádu nebo velkému zatížení. 
- Neprojde periodickou prohlídkou. Máte jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti. 
- Neznáte jeho úplnou historii používání. 
- Se stane zastaralým vzhledem k legislativě, normám, technikám nebo slučitelnosti s ostatním 
vybavením, atd. 
Znehodnocením vyřazeného vybavení zabráníte jeho dalšímu použití.
A. Životnost - B. Povolené teploty - C. Bezpečnostní opatření - D. Čištění - E. Sušení - 
F. Skladování/transport - G. Úpravy/opravy (zakázány mimo provozovny Petzl, kromě 
výměny náhradních dílů) - H. Dotazy/kontakt

3 roky záruka
Na vady materiálu a vady vzniklé ve výrobě. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé: běžným 
opotřebením a roztržením, oxidací, úpravami nebo opravami, nesprávným skladováním, 
nedostatečnou údržbou, nedbalostí, nesprávným použitím.

Sledovatelnost a značení
a. Akreditovaná zkušebna provádějící zkoušky CE - b. Rok výroby - c. Měsíc výroby - d. Interní 
číslování - e. Výrobce
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1. Zastosowanie
Sprzęt Ochrony Indywidualnej (SOI).
Podkładki przeciwpoślizgowe do śniegu i zmrożonej ziemi.  
Podkładki te nie są przeznaczone do alpinizmu. Nie chronią całkowicie przed poślizgnięciem. 
Produkt nie może być poddawany obciążeniom przekraczającym jego wytrzymałość oraz 
stosowany innych celów niż te, do których został przewidziany. 
Produkt został poddany ocenie w następujących punktach: odporność na ślizganie na 
zalodzonej ziemi, ciągniecie za system nośny w niskich temperaturach, korozja części 
metalowych, testy praktyczne w terenie. 

Odpowiedzialność
UWAGA
Przed użyciem produktu należy: 
- Przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje użytkowania. 
- Zdobyć odpowiednie przeszkolenie dla prawidłowego używania tego produktu. 
- Zapoznać się z produktem, z jego parametrami i ograniczeniami. 
- Zrozumieć i zaakceptować potencjalne niebezpieczeństwo.

Nieprzestrzeganie lub zlekceważenie któregokolwiek z powyższych 
ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do poważnych uszkodzeń ciała lub do śmierci.
Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za swoje działania, decyzje, bezpieczeństwo 
i odpowiada za konsekwencje. Jeżeli nie zamierza lub nie jest w stanie takiej odpowiedzialności 
i ryzyka podjąć, nie zrozumiał instrukcji użytkowania, nie powinien posługiwać się tym 
sprzętem.

2. Oznaczenia części
(1) Podeszwa, (2) Przednie kolce, (3) Tylne kolce, (4) Nit. 
Materiały podstawowe: kauczuk, kolce ze stali i plastiku, nit plastikowy.

3. Kontrola, miejsca do sprawdzenia
Przed każdym użyciem
Sprawdzić ogólny stan podkładek przeciwpoślizgowych. 
Sprawdzić ilość kolców i obecności nita. 
Sprawdzić czy nie ma pęknięć na kauczuku.

Podczas użytkowania
Regularnie sprawdzać czy podkładki dobrze trzymają się na butach.

4. Dopasowanie do butów
Podkładki przeciwpoślizgowe można dopasować do większości butów z płaską podeszwą. 

5. Dodatkowe informacje
Utylizacja:
UWAGA: w wyjątkowych okolicznościach może się zdarzyć, że jednorazowe użycie sprzętu 
spowoduje jego zniszczenie, np. kontakt z niebezpiecznymi substancjami chemicznymi, 
ekstremalnymi temperaturami, środowiskiem morskim, kontakt z ostrą krawędzią, duże 
obciążenia, poważne odpadnięcie itd. 
Produkt musi zostać wycofany jeżeli: 
- Zaliczył mocny upadek (lub obciążenie). 
- Rezultat kontroli nie jest satysfakcjonujący. Istnieją jakiekolwiek podejrzenia co do jego 
niezawodności. 
- Nie jest znana pełna historia użytkowania. 
- Jeśli jest przestarzały (rozwój prawny, normatywny lub niekompatybilność z innym 
wyposażeniem itd.). 
Należy zniszczyć wycofane produkty, by uniknąć ich przypadkowego użycia.
A. Czas życia - B. Tolerowane temperatury - C. Środki ostrożności podczas 
użytkowania - D. Czyszczenie/dezynfekcja - E. Suszenie - F. Przechowywanie/
transport - G. Modyfikacje lub naprawy, wykonywane poza fabrykami Petzl, są 
zabronione (nie dotyczy części zamiennych) - H. Pytania/kontakt

Gwarancja 3 lata
Dotyczy wszelkich wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. Gwarancji nie podlegają produkty: 
noszące cechy normalnego zużycia, zardzewiałe, przerabiane i modyfikowane, nieprawidłowo 
przechowywane, uszkodzone w wyniku wypadków, zaniedbań i zastosowań niezgodnych 
z przeznaczeniem.

Identyfikacja i oznaczenia
a. Jednostka notyfikowana do zastosowania procedury weryfikacji «WE» - b. Rok produkcji - 
c. Dzień produkcji - d. Numer wewnętrzny - e. Producent
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1. Področja uporabe
Osebna varovalna oprema (OVO).
Protizdrsni podplati za zasnežena in poledenela tla.  
Ti protizdrsni podplati niso namenjene za alpinizem. Ne odpravijo v celoti nevarnosti zdrsa. 
Tega izdelka ne smete uporabljati preko njegovih zmogljivosti ali za kateri koli drug namen, 
kot je zasnovan. 
Izdelek je bil ocenjen s strani strokovnjakov za naslednja področja: odpornost na zdrs na 
poledenelem terenu, testiranje raztegovanja sistema za namestitev pri nizkih temperaturah, 
korozija kovinskih delov, teža in dimenzije, praktični preizkus uspešnosti.

Odgovornost
OPOZORILO
Pred uporabo tega izdelka morate: 
- prebrati in razumeti navodila za uporabo v celoti; 
- ustrezno se usposobiti za njegovo uporabo; 
- spoznati se z možnostmi in omejitvami izdelka; 
- razumeti in sprejeti z uporabo izdelka povezano tveganje.

Neupoštevanje katerega koli od teh opozoril lahko povzroči resno poškodbo 
ali smrt.
Odgovorni ste za svoja dejanja, odločitve in varnost in prevzemate njihove posledice. Če niste 
pripravljeni ali se ne čutite sposobne prevzeti odgovornosti ali ne razumete katerega od teh 
navodil, ne uporabljajte tega izdelka.

2. Poimenovanje delov
(1) Podplat, (2) Sprednji zobje, (3) Zadnji zobje, (4) Zakovica. 
Glavni materiali: guma, jeklo in plastika (zobje), plastične zakovice.

3. Preverjanje, točke preverjanja
Pred vsako uporabo
Preverite splošno stanje nedrsečih podplatov. 
Preverite število zob in prisotnost zakovice. 
Prepričajte se, da na gumi ni razpok.

Med vsako uporabo
Redno preverjajte, če sta protizdrsna podplata ustrezno pritrjena na čevlje.

4. Prileganje vašim čevljem
Ti protizdrsni podplati ustrezajo večini čevljev, tudi tistim z ravnimi podplati.

5. Dodatne informacije
Kdaj umakniti izdelek iz uporabe:
POZOR: izjemen dogodek je lahko razlog, da morate izdelek umakniti iz uporabe po samo 
enkratni uporabi, odvisno od tipa in intenzivnosti uporabe in okolja uporabe (groba okolja, 
morsko okolje, ostri robovi, ekstremne temperature, kemikalije, itd.). 
Izdelek morate umakniti iz uporabe ko: 
- je utrpel večji padec (ali preobremenitev); 
- ni prestal preverjanja oz. imate kakršen koli dvom v njegove lastnosti; 
- ne poznate njegove celotne zgodovine uporabe; 
- ko je izdelek zastarel zaradi sprememb v zakonodaji, standardih, tehnike oz. neskladen z 
drugo opremo, itd. 
Da bi preprečili nadaljnjo uporabo, odpisano opremo uničite.
A. Življenjska doba - B. Sprejemljive temperature - C. Varnostna opozorila za uporabo - 
D. Čiščenje - E. Sušenje - F. Shranjevanje/transport - G. Priredbe/popravila (Izven 
Petzlovih delavnic so prepovedana. Izjema so rezervni deli.) - H. Vprašanja/kontakt

3-letna garancija
Za vse napake v materialu ali izdelavi. Izjeme: normalna obraba in izraba, oksidacija, predelave 
ali priredbe, neprimerno skladiščenje, slabo vzdrževanje, poškodbe nastale zaradi nepazljivosti 
ali pri uporabi, za katero izdelek ni namenjen oz. ni primeren.

Sledljivost in oznake
a. Priglašeni organ, ki opravlja pregled tipa CE - b. Leto proizvodnje - c. Mesec izdelave - 
d. Interna številka - e. Proizvajalec
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1. Felhasználási terület
Egyéni védőfelszerelés.
Csúszásgátló talp havas és jeges talajra.  
Ez a termék nem alkalmas hegymászásra. Nem zárja ki teljesen a lecsúszás veszélyét. 
A terméket tilos a megadott szakítószilárdságánál nagyobb terhelésnek kitenni vagy más, a 
megadott felhasználási területeken kívüli célra használni. 
A terméket szakértők együttműködésével fejlesztettük ki, a következő szempontok 
figyelembe vételével: jeges talajon való csúszásgátlás, a rögzítőrendszer szilárdsága alacsony 
hőmérsékleten, fém alkatrészek korrózióvédelme, tömeg és kiterjedés és gyakorlati tesztek. 

Felelősség
FIGYELEM
A termék használata előtt okvetlenül szükséges, hogy a felhasználó: 
- Elolvassa és megértse a termékhez mellékelt valamennyi használati utasítást. 
- Arra jogosult személytől megfelelő oktatást kapjon. 
- Alaposan megismerje a terméket, annak előnyeit és korlátait. 
- Tudatában legyen a termék használatával kapcsolatos kockázatoknak, és elfogadja azokat.

A fenti figyelmeztetések bármelyikének be nem tartása súlyos balesetet vagy 
halált okozhat.
Mindenki maga felelős a saját tevékenységéért, döntéseiért és biztonságáért és maga viseli 
a lehetséges következményeket. Ha Ön nincs abban a helyzetben, hogy ezt a felelősséget 
vállalja vagy ha nem értette meg tökéletesen jelen használati utasítást, kérjük, ne használja a 
terméket.

2. Részek megnevezése
(1) Talp, (2) Első fogak, (3) Hátsó fogak, (4) Szegecs. 
Alapanyagok: kaucsuk, acél és műanyag fogak és műanyag szegecs.

3. Ellenőrzés, megvizsgálandó részek
Minden egyes használatbavétel előtt
Ellenőrizze a csúszásgátló talp általános állapotát. 
Ellenőrizze a fogak számát és a szegecs meglétét. 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a kaucsuk rész nem repedezett-e.

A használat során
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a talp jó tartását a cipőn.

4. Méret beállítása a cipőhöz
A csúszásgátló talp a legtöbb típusú cipőre jól beállítható. 

5. Kiegészítő információk
Leselejtezés:
FIGYELEM: adott esetben bizonyos körülményektől (a használat intenzitásától, a használat 
környezeti feltételeitől: maró vagy vegyi anyagok, tengervíz jelenlététől, éleken való felfekvéstől, 
extrém hőmérsékleti viszonyoktól stb.) függően a termék élettartama akár egyetlen használatra 
korlátozódhat. 
A terméket le kell selejtezni, ha: 
- Nagy esés (vagy erőhatás) érte. 
- A termék valamely felülvizsgálatának eredménye nem kielégítő. A használat biztonságosságát 
illetően bármilyen kétely merül fel. 
- Nem ismeri pontosan a termék előzetes használatának körülményeit. 
- Használata elavult (jogszabályok, szabványok, technikák változása vagy az újabb 
felszerelésekkel való kompatibilitás hiánya stb. miatt). 
A leselejtezett terméket semmisítse meg, hogy azt a későbbiekben se lehessen használni.
A. Élettartam - B. Használat hőmérséklete - C. Óvintézkedések - D. Tisztítás - 
E. Szárítás - F. Tárolás/szállítás - G. Módosítások/javítások (a Petzl pótalkatrésze 
kivételével csak a gyártó szakszervizében engedélyezett) - H. Kérdések/kapcsolat

3 év garancia
Minden gyártási vagy anyaghibára. A garancia nem vonatkozik a következőkre: normális 
elhasználódás, módosítások vagy házilagos javítások, helytelen tárolás, hanyagság, nem 
rendeltetésszerű használat.

Nyomon követhetőség és jelölés
a. A CE vizsgálatokat elvégző hivatalos szerv - b. Gyártás éve - c. Gyártás hónapja - d. Belső 
sorszám - e. Gyártó
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1. Domenii de aplicabilitate
Echipament personal de protecţie (EPP).
Colţari antiderapanţi pentru zăpadă şi teren îngheţat.  
Aceşti colţari nu sunt concepuţi pentru alpinism. Nu elimină total riscul alunecării. 
Acest produs nu va fi încărcat dincolo de limitele sale şi nu se va utiliza pentru niciun alt scop în 
afara celui pentru care a fost fabricat. 
Acest produs a fost evaluat de către experţi asupra următoarelor puncte: rezistenţă la 
alunecare pe teren îngheţat, testare la rupere a sistemului de prindere la temperaturi reduse, 
corodarea pieselor metalice, greutate şi dimensiuni, test practic de performanţă.

Responsabilitatea
AVERTISMENT
Înainte de utilizarea acestui echipament, trebuie: 
- Să citiţi şi să înţelegeţi toate instrucţiunile de utilizare. 
- Să vă instruiţi adecvat cu privire la utilizarea acestuia. 
- Să vă familiarizaţi cu funcţionalităţile şi limitările acestuia. 
- Să înţelegeţi şi să acceptaţi riscurile pe care utilizarea acestuia le implică.

Nerespectarea acestor avertismente poate duce la accidente sau moarte.
Sunteţi responsabili pentru acţiunile, deciziile şi siguranţa dvs. şi vă asumaţi consecinţele 
implicate de acestea. Dacă nu puteţi sau dacă nu sunteţi în măsură să vă asumaţi această 
responsabilitate sau dacă nu înţelegeţi aceste instrucţiuni, nu utilizaţi acest echipament.

2. Nomenclatura componentelor
(1) Talpă, (2) Colţi faţă, (3) Colţi spate, (4) Nit. 
Materiale principale: cauciuc, oţel şi plastic (colţi), nit din plastic.

3. Verificare, aspecte de verificat
Înainte de fiecare utilizare
Verificaţi starea generală a colţarilor antiderapanţi. 
Verificaţi numărul de colţi, şi asiguraţi-vă că nitul este prezent. 
Asiguraţi-vă că părţile din cauciuc nu prezintă fisuri.

În timpul fiecărei utilizări
Verificaţi regulat fixarea colţarilor antiderapanţi pe tălpile încălţămintei dvs.

4. Fixarea colţarilor pe încălţăminte
Aceşti colţari antiderapanţi se reglează, pentru a se putea fixa pe majoritatea articolelor de 
încălţăminte, cât şi pe pantofi cu tălpi plate.

5. Informaţii suplimentare
Când trebuie să casaţi echipamentul:
ATENŢIE: un eveniment excepţional poate duce la casarea produsului dvs. după numai o 
utilizare, în funcţie de tipul şi de intensitatea de utilizare, precum şi de mediul de utilizare (medii 
dure, mediul marin, muchii ascuţite, temperaturi extreme, produse chimice etc.). 
Un produs se va casa când: 
- A fost supus unei căderi (sau sarcini) mari. 
- Nu trece testul de verificare. Aveţi îndoieli cu privire la fiabilitatea acestuia. 
- Nu cunoaşteţi istoricul complet de utilizare a acestuia. 
- Când acesta se învecheşte datorită legislaţiei, standardelor, tehnicii sau incompatibilităţii cu 
alte echipamente etc. 
Pentru a preveni continuarea utilizării, distrugeţi echipamentul casat.
A. Durata de viaţă - B. Temperaturi acceptabile - C. Precauţii la utilizare - D. Curăţarea - 
E. Uscarea - F. Depozitarea / transportul - G. Modificări / reparaţii (interzise în afara 
facilităţilor Petzl, cu excepţia pieselor de schimb) - H. Întrebări / contact

Garanţie 3 ani
Pentru toate defectele de material sau de fabricaţie. Excepţii: uzura normală, oxidarea, 
modificările, depozitarea incorectă, întreţinerea precară, neglijenţa, utilizări pentru care acest 
produs nu a fost conceput.

Posibilitatea de detectare şi marcajele
a. Organismul autorizat care a realizat verificarea de tip CE - b. Anul fabricaţiei - c. Luna 
fabricaţiei - d. Număr intern - e. Producător
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1. Область применения
Средство Индивидуальной Защиты (СИЗ).
Галоши против скольжения для снега и гололеда. 
Эти галоши не предназначены для альпинизма. Они не устраняют полностью риск 
поскользнуться. 
Данное изделие не должно подвергаться нагрузке превышающей его номинальное 
значение прочности и должно использоваться строго по назначению. 
Изделие оценивалось экспертами по следующим пунктам: сопротивление к скольжению 
на обледенелой поверхности, тест-растягивание креплений при низких температурах, 
коррозия металлических деталей, вес и размеры, практический тест работоспособности.

Ответственность
ВНИМАНИЕ
Перед использованием данного снаряжения Вы должны: 
- Прочитать и понять все инструкции по эксплуатации. 
- Пройти специальную тренировку по его применению. 
- Познакомиться с потенциальными возможностями изделия и ограничениями по его 
применению. 
- Осознать и принять вероятность возникновения рисков, связанных с применением 
этого снаряжения.
Игнорирование этих предупреждений может привести к серьезным травмам 
и даже к смерти.
Лично Вы являетесь ответственными за свои действия, решения и безопасность, 
и только вы отвечаете за последствия этих действий. Если Вы не компетентны в 
данных вопросах или находитесь в ситуации, не позволяющей взять на себя такую 
ответственность или риск, или Вы не полностью поняли инструкцию по применению, не 
используйте данное снаряжение.

2. Составные части
(1) Подошва, (2) Передние шипы, (3) Задние шипы, (4) Заклепка. 
Основные материалы: резина, сталь и пластик (шипы), пластиковая заклепка.

3. Проверка изделия
Перед каждым применением
Проверьте состояние галош против скольжения. 
Проверьте количество шипов и наличие заклепок. 
Убедитесь, что резина не имеет трещин.
Во время каждого использования
Регулярно проверяйте, что галоши против скольжения надежно прикреплены к Вашей 
обуви.

4. Подгонка под Ваши ботинки
Эти галоши против скольжения подходят к большинству типов обуви, в том числе к 
обуви на тонкой подошве. 

5. Дополнительная информация
Выбраковка снаряжения:
ВНИМАНИЕ: в исключительных случаях вам придется выбраковывать снаряжение уже 
после первого использования, это зависит от того, как, где и с какой интенсивностью 
вы его использовали (жесткие условия, морская вода, острые края, экстремальные 
температуры, воздействие химических веществ и т.п.). 
Снаряжение необходимо списывать, если выполняется одно из условий: 
- Снаряжение подвергалось воздействию сильного рывка (чрезмерной нагрузке). 
- Снаряжение не прошло проверку. У Bас есть сомнения в его надежности. 
- Вы не знаете полную историю его применения. 
- Когда оно устарело и более не соответствует новым стандартам, законам, технике или 
оно не совместимо с другим снаряжением и т. д. 
Чтобы избежать использования выбракованного снаряжения, его следует уничтожить.
A. Срок службы - B. Допустимый температурный режим - С. Меры предосторожности - 
D. Чистка - E. Сушка - F. Хранение и транспортировка - G. Модификация/Ремонт 
(запрещается вне производства Petzl, кроме запасных частей) - H. Вопросы/Контакты
Гарантия 3 года
От всех дефектов материала и производства. Исключение составляют: нормальный 
износ и старение, окисление, изменение конструкции или переделка изделия, 
неправильное хранение, плохой уход, небрежное отношение, а также использование 
изделия не по назначению.

Прослеживаемость и маркировка
а. Уполномоченный орган, выдавший сертификат СЕ - b. Год производства - с. Месяц 
производства - d. Внутренний номер - e. Производитель
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1. Предназначение
Лично предпазно средство (ЛПС).
Градски котки за ходене по заснежени и заледени терени.  
Тези котки не са предназначени за алпинизъм. Те не премахват напълно риска от 
подхлъзване. 
Този продукт не трябва да бъде употребяван извън неговите възможностите или в 
ситуация, за която не е предназначен. 
Този продукт е проверен от експерти по отношение на: стабилност върху заледен под, 
здравина на системата на затваряне при ниска температура, устойчивост на корозия 
на металните части, съответствие с тегло и размери, практически тест за проверка на 
качеството.

Отговорност
ВНИМАНИЕ
Преди да започнете да употребявате това средство трябва: 
- Да прочетете и разберете всички инструкции за употреба. 
- Да научите специфичните за средството начини на употреба. 
- Да се усъвършенствате в работа със средството, да познавате качествата и 
възможностите му. 
- Да разберете и осъзнаете съществуващия риск.
Неспазването дори на едно от тези предупреждения може да доведе до 
тежки, дори смъртоносни травми.
Вие носите отговорност за вашите действия, решения и за вашата безопасност и вие ще 
поемете последиците. Ако не сте в състояние да поемете тази отговорност или не сте 
разбрали добре указанията за употреба, не използвайте това средство.

2. Номерация на елементите
(1) Подметка, (2) Предни шипове, (3) Задни шипове, (4) Нитове. 
Основни материали: каучук, шипове от стомана и пластмаса, нитове от пластмаса.

3. Контрол, начин на проверка
Преди всяка употреба
Контролирайте общото състояние на градските котки. 
Проверявайте броя на шиповете и наличието на нитовете. 
Проверявайте за резки по каучука.
По време на употреба
Следете редовно дали градските котки са стабилно закрепени към обувките.

4. Регулиране по обувките
Тези котки могат да се регулират към повечето обувки и към обувки с плоска подметка. 

5. Допълнителна информация
Бракуване на продукта:
ВНИМАНИЕ, някое извънредно събитие може да доведе до бракуване на даден 
продукт само след еднократно използване (в зависимост от вида и интензивността 
на употребата, средата, в която се ползва: агресивна среда, морска среда, режещ ръб, 
екстремни температури, химически вещества и др.). 
Един продукт трябва да се бракува, когато: 
- Понесъл е значителен удар (или натоварване). 
- Резултатът от проверката на продукта е незадоволителен. Съмнявате се в неговата 
надеждност. 
- Нямате информация как е бил използван преди това. 
- Той е морално остарял (поради промяна в законодателството, стандартите, методите на 
използване, несъвместимост с останалите средства и др.). 
Унищожете тези продукти, за да не се употребяват повече.
A. Срок на годност - B. Разрешена температура - C. Предупреждения при употреба - 
D. Почистване - E. Сушене - F. Съхранение/транспорт - G. Модификации/ремонти 
(забранени са извън сервизите на Petzl изключение само за резервни части) - 
H. Въпроси/контакт
Гаранция 3 години
Отнася се до всякакви дефекти в материалите или при производството. Гаранцията 
не важи при: нормално износване, оксидация, модификации или ремонти, лошо 
съхранение, лошо поддържане, употреба на продукта не по предназначение.

Контрол и маркировка
a. Оторизирана организация, осъществила изпитание CE- b. Година на производство - 
c. Месец на производство - d. Вътрешен номер - e. Производител
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1.用途
本製品は個人保護用具（PPE）です。
雪面や凍結面で使用するスリップ防止ソールです。  
マウンテニアリングでの使用には適していません。本製品でスリップの
危険を完全に排除することはできません。 
本製品の限界を超えるような使用をしないでください。また、本来の用
途以外での使用はしないでください。 
本製品は以下の品質テストを受けています： 凍結面でのスリップに対
する耐性、装着システムの低温下での引張テスト、金属部分の耐食性、
重量と寸法、実用テスト。 
責任
警告
使用する前に必ず： 
- 取扱説明書をよく読み、理解してください 
- この製品を正しく使用するための適切な指導を受けてください 
- この製品の機能とその限界について理解してください 
- この製品を使用する活動に伴う危険について理解してください
これらの注意事項を無視または軽視すると、重度の傷害や死につ
ながる場合があります。
ユーザー各自が自身の行為、判断、及び安全の確保について責任を負
い、またそれによって生じる結果についても責任を負うこととします。各
自で責任がとれない場合や、その立場にない場合、また取扱説明の内
容を理解できない場合は、この製品を使用しないでください。

2.各部の名称
(1) ソール (2) フロントポイント (3) リアポイント (4) リベット 
主な素材： ゴム（ソール）、スチール及びプラスチック（ポイント）、プラ
スチック（リベット）

3.点検のポイント
毎回、使用前に
製品全体の状態に問題がないことを確認してください。 
ポイントが揃っていること、リベットの状態に問題がないことを確認し
てください。 
ゴムにひび等がないことを確認してください。
使用中の注意点
常に靴にしっかりと装着されていることを確認してください。

4.靴に合わせて調節
ほとんどの靴にフィットさせることができます（フラットソールの靴を
含む）。 

5.補足情報
廃棄基準:
警告： 極めて異例な状況においては、１回の使用で損傷が生じ、その
後使用不可能になる場合があります（劣悪な使用環境、海に近い環境
での使用、鋭利な角との接触、極端な高/低温下での使用や保管、化学
薬品との接触等）。 
以下のいずれかに該当する製品は以後使用しないでください： 
- 大きな墜落を止めた、あるいは非常に大きな荷重がかかった。 
- 点検において使用不可と判断された。製品の状態に疑問がある。 
- 完全な使用履歴が分からない。 
- 該当する規格や法律の変更、新しい技術の発達、また新しい製品との
併用に適さない等の理由で、使用には適さないと判断された。 
使用しなくなった製品は、以後使用されることを避けるため廃棄して
ください。
A. 耐用年数 - B. 使用温度 - C. 使用上の注意 - D. クリーニング - E. 乾
燥 - F. 保管 / 持ち運び - G. 改造 / 修理 （パーツの交換を除き、ペツルの
施設外での製品の改造および修理を禁じます）- H. 問い合わせ
３年保証
原材料及び製造過程における全ての欠陥に対して適用されます。以下
の場合は保証の対象外とします：通常の磨耗や傷、酸化、改造や改変、
不適切な保管方法、メンテナンスの不足、事故または過失による損傷、
不適切または誤った使用方法による故障。

トレーサビリティとマーキング
a. CE適合評価試験公認機関 - b. 製造年 - c. 製造月 - d. 識別番号 - 
e. 製造者
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1. 적용 분야
개인 보호 장비 (PPE).
설상 및 언 땅에서 사용할 수 있는 미끄럼 방지 바닥창.  
본 바닥창은 산악 등반용으로 제작된 제품이 아니다. 본 제품은 
미끄러지는 위험을 완벽하게 제거해주지는 못한다. 
본 제품은 자체 강도 이상으로 힘을 가해서는 절대 안되며 제작 
용도 이외의 다른 목적으로 사용되어서는 안된다. 
본 제품의 설상 미끄럼 저항, 저온에서 조임 스트랩의 인장강도 
측정, 메탈 부분의 부식, 중량 및 부피, 실제 성능 테스트가 
전문가에 의해 평가되었다. 

책임
주의사항
이 장비를 사용하기 전에, 반드시 알아야 할 사항. 
- 사용에 관한 모든 설명서를 읽고 이해하기. 
- 장비의 적합한 사용을 위한 구체적인 훈련받기. 
- 장비의 사용법과 사용 한도에 대해 숙지하고 친숙해지기. 
- 관련된 위험을 이해하고 숙지하기.

이런 경고를 유념하지 않으면 심각한 부상이나 사망을 초래할 수 있다.
행동이나 결정, 그리고 안전에 대한 책임은 사용자에게 있으며 
결과물에 대해 예측할 수 있어야 한다. 모든 위험을 책임질 
능력이 없거나 그런 위치에 있지 않다면, 그리고 사용설명서를 
충분히 이해하지 못했다면 본 장비를 사용하지 않는다.

2. 부분명칭
(1) 바닥창, (2) 프론트 포인트, (3) 리어 포인트, (4) 리벳. 
주요 소재: 고무, 강철 및 플라스틱 (포인트), 플라스틱 리벳.

3. 검사 및 확인사항
매번 사용 전에
미끄럼방지 바닥창의 일반적인 상태를 확인한다. 
포인트의 갯수, 리벳이 적합한 상태인지 확인한다. 
고무에 갈라짐이 없는지 확인한다.

사용 도중
미끄럼방지 바닥창이 안전하게 부츠에 장착되는지 정기적으로 
확인한다.

4. 부츠에 크램폰 장착하기
본 미끄럼방지 바닥창은 대부분의 부츠에 맞도록 조절된다. 

5. 추가 정보
장비 폐기 시점.
경고: 제품의 수명은 제품의 형태, 사용 강도 및 사용 환경에 
따라 단 한번의 사용으로도 줄어들 수도 있다 (거친 환경, 염해 
환경, 날카로운 모서리, 극한의 기온, 화학 제품 등). 
다음과 같은 상태에서는 제품 사용을 중단한다. 
- 심한 추락이나 하중을 받은 적이 있는 경우. 
- 검사에 통과하지 못한 경우. 장비의 보전상태가 의심되는 
경우. 
- 장비에 대한 기록을 전혀 모를 경우. 
- 적용 규정, 기준, 기술의 변화 또는 다른 장비와 호환되지 
않는 경우 등. 
장비가 다시 사용되는 일이 없도록 폐기할 것.
A. 수명 - B. 허용 온도 - C. 사용 주의사항 - D. 세탁 - 
E. 건조 - F. 보관/운반 - G. 수리/수선 (페츨 시설 외부에서는 
부품 교체를 제외한 수리 금지) - H. 문의사항/연락

3 년간 보증
원자재 또는 제조상의 결함에 대해 3년간의 보증기간을 갖는다. 
제외: 일반적인 마모 및 찢김, 산화, 제품 변형 및 개조, 
부적절한 보관, 올바르지 않은 유지 관리, 사용상 부주의, 제작 
용도 이외의 사용 등.

추적 가능성과 제품 부호
a. CE 유형 시험 수행 기관 - b. 제조 년도 - c. 제조월 - 
d. 고유번호 - e. 제조업체
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1. ส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
อุปกรณ์นี้เป็นอุปกรณ์ป้องกันภัยส่วนบุคคล (PPE)
แผ่นป้องกันเท้า-ลื่นไถลสำาหรับใช้ขณะเดินบนหิมะหรือพื้นน้ำาแข็ง  
แผ่นรองรองเท้าชนิดนี้ ไม่ได้ถูกออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้ไต่ภูเขาน้ำาแข็ง มันไม่สามารถ
ป้องกันความเสี่ยงจากการลื่นไถลได้ทั้งหมด 
อุปกรณ์นี้จะต้องไม่ใช้รับน้ำาหนักเกินกว่าที่ระบุไว้, หรือไม่นำาไปใช้ในวัตถุประสงค์อย่าง
อื่นนอกเหนือกว่าที่ได้ถูกออกแบบมา 
อุปกรณ์นี้ได้ถูกทดสอบและประเมินผลโดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญในกรณีต่อไปนี้: ป้องกันการลื่น
บนพื้นน้ำาแข็ง, การดึงให้-ยืดโดยระบบผูกยึดในที่ที่อุณหภูมิต่ำา, การทำาให้สึกกร่อนด้วย
ชิ้นส่วนโลหะ,น้ำาหนักและขนาด, ทดสอบประสิทธิภาพการใช้งาน

ความรับผิดชอบ
คำาเตือน
ก่อนการใช้อุปกรณ์นี้, จะต้อง: 
- อ่านและทำาความเข้าใจคู่มือการใช้งาน 
- การฝึกฝนโดยเฉพาะเป็นสิ่งจำาเป็นสำาหรับอุปกรณ์นี ้
- ทำาความคุ้นเคยกับความสามารถและข้อจำากัดในการใช้งานของมัน 
- เข้าใจและยอมรับความเสี่ยงที่เกี่ยวข้อง

การขาดความระมัดระวังและละเลยต่อข้อมูลนี้ อาจมีผลให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บหรืออาจถึงแก่
ชีวิต

เป็นความรับผิดชอบของผู้ใช้งานต่อวิธีการใช้, การตัดสินใจ, ความปลอดภัย และ
ยอมรับในผลที่เกิดขึ้นจากวิธีการนั้น ไม่ควรใช้อุปกรณ์นี้, ถ้าคุณไม่สามารถ หรือไม่อยู่
ในสภาวะที่จะรับผิดชอบต่อความเสี่ยงที่จะเกิดขึ้น

2. ชื่อของส่วนประกอบ
(1) ส่วนฝ่าเท้า, (2) จุดยึดด้านหน้า, (3) จุดยึดด้านหลัง, (4) หมุดยึด 
วัสดุประกอบหลัก: ยาง, เหล็กและพลาสติค(จุดยึด), หมุดพลาสติค

3. การตรวจสอบ, จุดตรวจสอบ
ก่อนการใช้งานแต่ละครั้ง

ตรวจเช็คสภาพของทั่วไปของแผ่นป้องกันรองเท้า-ลื่น 
ตรวจเช็คจำานวนของจุดยึด, และตรวจดูว่าหมุดยึดยังอยู่ครบตามจำานวน 
ตรวจเช็คว่าไม่มีรอยแตกร้าวที่พลาสติค

ระหว่างการใช้งานแต่ละครั้ง

หมั่นตรวจเช็คอยู่เสมอว่าแผ่นป้องกัน-ลื่นติดยึดอยู่กับรองเท้าอย่างแน่นหนาดีแล้ว

4. การปรับให้เหมาะกับขนาดรองเท้า
แผ่นป้องกัน-ลื่นนี้สามารถใช้ปรับเข้ารองเท้าได้โดยทั่วไป, ที่เป็นรองเท้าส้นเตี้ย

5. ข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม
ควรยกเลิกการใช้อุปกรณ์เมื่อไร:
ข้อควรระวัง: ในกิจกรรมที่มีการใช้อย่างรุนแรงอาจทำาให้อุปกรณ์ต้องถูกเลิกใช้แม้
หลังจากการใช้งานเพียงครั้งเดียว, ทั้งนี้ ขึ้นอยู่กับชนิดของการใช้งานและสภาพ
แวดล้อม (สภาพที่แข็งหยาบ, สถานที่ใกล้ทะเล, สิ่งของมีคม, สภาพอากาศที่รุนแรง, 
สารเคมี, ฯลฯ) 
อุปกรณ์จะต้องเลิกใช้ เมื่อ: 
- ได้เคยมีการตกกระชากอย่างรุนแรง (หรือเกินขีดจำากัด) 
- เมื่อไม่ผ่านการตรวจเช็คสภาพ เมื่อมีข้อสงสัยหรือไม่แน่ใจ 
- เมื่อไม่ทราบถึงประวัติการใช้งานมาก่อน 
- เมื่อตกรุ่น ล้าสมัย จากการเปลี่ยนกฏเกณฑ์, มาตรฐาน, เทคนิค หรือ ความเข้ากันไม่ได้
กับอุปกรณ์อื่น ๆ ในระบบ ฯลฯ 
ทำาลายอุปกรณ์เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการนำากลับมาใช้อีก
A. อายุการใช้งาน - B. สภาพภูมิอากาศ ที่สามารถใช้งานได้ - 
C. ข้อควรระวังการใช้งาน - D. การทำาความสะอาด - E. ทำาให้แห้ง - F. การเก็บรักษา/
การขนส่ง - G. การดัดแปลงเพิ่มเติม/การซ่อมแซม (ไม่อนุญาตให้ทำาภายนอกโรงงาน
ของ Petzl, ยกเว้นส่วนที่สามารถใช้ทดแทนได้) - H. คำาถาม/ติดต่อ

อุปกรณ์มีการรับประกันเป็นเวลา 3 ปี

เกี่ยวกับวัตถุดิบหรือความบกพร่องจากการผลิต ข้อยกเว้นจากการรับประกัน: การ
ชำารุดบกพร่องจากการใช้งานตามปกติ, ปฏิกิริยาจากสารเคมี, การปรับปรุงแก้ไข
ดัดแปลง, การเก็บรักษาไม่ถูกวิธี, ความเสียหายจากอุบัติเหตุ, ความประมาทเลินเล่อ, 
การนำาไปใช้งานที่นอกเหนือจากที่อุปกรณ์นี้ถูกกำาหนดไว้

เครื่องหมายและข้อมูล
a. ข้อมูลบอกให้ทราบถึงการผ่านการทดสอบตามมาตรฐาน CE  - b. ปีที่ผลิต - 
c. เดือนที่ผลิต - d. หมายเลขกำากับ - e. ชื่อโรงงานผู้ผลิต
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